Decision No. 18574



BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of SPRING VALLEY WATER COMPANY, a corporation, for an order authorizing the granting to the County of Santa Clara, a political subdivision of the State of California, and a body politic and corporate, of an easement or right of way over certain lands of said Spring Valley Water Company.

Application No. 13754.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

Spring Valley Water Company, a corporation, has applied to the Railroad Commission for authority to grant to the County of Santa Clara an easement or right of way for a county road across its lands in order to provide a roadway around the high water line of Calaveras Reservoir which will take the place of the existing roads that are subject to being flooded by waters of the reservoir. The agreement covering the proposed easement or right of way, together with a detailed description of the property involved, is set out in the application herein and exhibits attached thereto.

a field investigation having been made of the area covered by the rights of way, and it appearing that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, now, therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Spring Valley Water Company, a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to grant to the County of Santa Clara rights of way or easements over its Calaveras watershed lands, substantially in accordance with the

terms and conditions of the agreement attached to the application herein and designated as Exhibit "A", subject to the following conditions:

- l. The authority herein granted shall apply only to such transfer as shall have been made on or before October 31, 1927, and certified copies of the final instruments of conveyance shall be filed with this Commission by said Spring Valley Water Company within thirty (30) days from the date on which they are executed.
- 2. Spring Valley Water Company shall file with this Commission, on or before October 31, 1927, a certified copy of a duly authorized and passed resolution or other proper form of consent by the City and County of San Francisco, approving and agreeing to the granting of the rights of way or essements herein authorized in so far as it affects the terms and conditions of the option to purchase the properties of the applicant herein, given to the City and County of San Francisco, dated the fourteenth day of April, 1922, and as modified and/or amended subsequent thereto.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this grant day

Thos of Commissioners.